indices. An interesting product would be a bearish cliquet, also known as a bearish reverse
cliquet because of its payoff, although one should not confuse this with the real reverse cliquet
described in section 13.4. Let’s start with the payoff:

n

Bearish Cliquetpayoff = max 0, Coupon − max(0; Reti )
i =1

where again Reti are the periodic cliquet style returns. This can equivalently be written as

n

Bearish Cliquetpayoff = max 0, Coupon − ATM Monthly Calls
i=1

This is obviously the case of a cliquet resetting on a monthly basis. The view here is bearish,
that is, if the index goes down several months in succession, the investor receives the (full)
coupon – as defined, the maximum possible payout is the coupon itself. These would be
attractive to investors with a bearish view, and would generally be of short maturity (6 months
for example) and serve as a protection product.

[ ] ∑

221 More Cliquets and Related Structures

Table 14.2 Scenario observations of the monthly index performances over 6
months. Note that only positive returns eat away at the coupon – this is after all a
bearish product. In this example we assume a headline coupon of 10%.

M1 M2 M3 M4 M5 M6 Bearish cliquet

Scenario 1 1% −1% 2% 0% 1% 1.5% 4.5%
Scenario 2 −1% −2% 1% −1% −3% 1% 8%
Scenario 3 1% 2% 2% 3% −1% 2% 0%

What is interesting about this structure from the sell side is that the seller of this option
is long both forward skew and Vega convexity. To elaborate, the seller of the option is in
this case buying forward skew, but the skew sensitivity is not very high; we expect this as
the calls appearing in the formula are in fact ATM. We can replace these by OTM or ITM
calls depending on the requirements, and this would increase the level of the forward skew
sensitivity.

As for the Vega convexity, the fact that such sensitivity is negative (to the seller) means
that as volatility goes up the Vega of the option goes down. Intuitively this makes sense as an

[…]

In Table 14.4 we show some scenarios for a 6-month option, as this is just to illustrate the
point. In the first scenario, the investor has forgone the relatively large positive returns as they
have been replaced by 2%. In the second scenario, the replacement mechanism has raised the
payout, as two of the three best returns are below 2%. In the last scenario, the replacement did
enhance the top three returns, but the large negative returns were the governing factor and the
global floor of 1% kicked in to give the return at maturity.

A moderately bullish view is represented here because if we were extremely bullish we
would not want the best returns to be replaced by 2% as they may be higher and contribute
towards a higher overall payoff. On the other hand, even if none of the returns reach 2% we
still replace the best three returns, which can potentially be less than 2%, with 2%. Put, with

∑

224 Exotic Options and Hybrids

Table 14.4 Scenario observations of the monthly index performances over 6
months. Note that the best three returns are replaced by 2%. The bold returns are the
three that are replaced. The last column is the payout of the replacement cliquet with
the global floor set at 1%.

M1 M2 M3 M4 M5 M6 Replacement cliquet

Scenario 1 0% 1.5% 5% 4% 2% 0.5% 8%
Scenario 2 0% −2% −1% 1% 1% 2% 3%
Scenario 3 −5% −2% 0% −1% 1% 1% 1%

a minimum guarantee of 1%, into a note structure with capital guarantee, the replacement
cliquet may appeal to investors with such a view.

14.2 MULTI-ASSET CLIQUETS

14.2.1 Multi-Asset Cliquet Payoffs

It is possible to restructure almost all the payoffs we have seen regarding correlation and
dispersion into cliquet style payoffs like those we have seen so far in these two chapters. Here
we mention a few interesting combinations and then discuss the risks involved in moving to
multi-asset cliquet structures.

Basket Cliquets

Starting with a basket of N assets, we can structure a cliquet on the basket, meaning that